s | !
8 ' ‘ '
\'A :
.
\ |

/
§VV/ U.S. Chamber of Commerce
=

. N R ~

| R B A Current Snapshot of Those Unemployed
R B \During the COVID 19 Pandemic )
SPORTS&:

PREPARED BY: LEISURE

Polling Conducted November 2+9, 2021, ’
p PR RESEARCH GROUP




N

.%
§W A Current Snapshot of Those Unemployed During the COVID 19 Pandemic
2

Research Objectives & Methodology

* A current and updated deep dive into the current status of those who lost jobs
or were furloughed during the pandemic and have not returned to work;
augments earlier polling conducted in May, 2021

* Probe further into a variety of areas of inquiry that can help us projectably
qguantify and profile:
o Behaviors
o Expectations
o Attitudes
o Motivations (or lack thereof) behind both the U-3 and U-6 unemployed

* |dentify any meaningful differences across a variety of demographics and
employment history traits.

* Look to shifts or trends from comparable earlier insights
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Research Objectives & Methodology

~ e oA ey METHODOLOGICAL SPECIFICS:

* 15 Minute Online Survey of those unemployed during the pandemic who
have not returned to full time employment

* In Tab Final Sample of 529 American Adults; yields overall survey margin of
error +/-4.3% at the 95% confidence level

o Balanced across the four U.S. Census Regions and population densities

o 49% Female

o Stable and Projectable bases quotated across age, prior total
compensation, ethnicity, incidence of children at home, industry sector
and educational attainment

o For this wave of research, respondents over the age of 65 were excluded
from the study
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One in Five Have Altered Their Livelihoods

Of those losing their full time job during the pandemic:
* 9% are now working part time

* 8% have become self employed 70% B Nov'21 m May 21
* 2% have retired

Q. How would you best describe 34%
your current work status? 22% . .
9% n 8% 9%  , 9%  10% 12% o 14%
0, 0, 0 0
0% 0% M m=o m mi -
Employed full Employed part Not employed Business owner Retired Homemaker Student
time (30 or  time (less than or furloughed or self
more hours per 30 hours per employed
week) week)

e Those in the Western Census Region are less likely to have taken on part time employment

e 17% of those who last worked in the construction industry, now consider themselves to be self-employed or business owners
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The Preponderance Earned Less Than $50,000 Per Year

Q. What was your estimated total annual compensation including all wages, bonuses and tips?

®m Less than S50k

$50,000-574,999
MAY 21

NOV ‘21

m $75,000-599,999
$100,000-$149,999
m $150,000+

e Note May data included respondents age 65+
e Average income of the COVID unemployed, fell from $43k to $37k
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Those Losing Their Jobs Were Not Long Term Employees

Q. Approximately how long were you employed in your most recent full time job?

NOV 21
/ Those More Likely to have been employed fox

MAY 21 shorter periods of time:

* Those living in Urban areas or cities
® Less than one year

* Those earning S50k or less per year

= Between one and five years * Those previously employed in

manufacturing

® More than five years * Black and Hispanic Americans

! Those under age 35 /
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More Than One In Ten Have Left Multiple Jobs During the Pandemic

* 13% have switched jobs since April of 2020, only to have then left that job

Q. For how long did you stay at your most recent job (Among those currently unemployed who have held multiple
jobs since April 2020)?

15%

19%
12% 12%

7% 7% 7%
%
% (o) 0,

Lessthan 1 month 2 months 3 months 4 months 5 months 6 months 7 months 8 months 9 months 10 months 11 months 12 months More than
one month ayear

12%
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Nearly Half Were Terminated or Had Their Position Eliminated

Q. Why did you leave your most recent job?

| was terminated or my position was eliminated

| left because | had other personal situations that required my
full attention

| left because | was dissatisfied with the job

| left because | did not see opportunity to advance at my previous
employer

| left to pursue a passion, assuming | could easily find a new job
when | needed to

| left because | needed a break from work

| left because | wanted to pursue additional education or training

48%

27%

14%

13%

8%

7%

4%
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They are Significantly More Likely Than the Population at Large, to be Unvaccinated

for COVID 19

Q. Have you been partially vaccinated (one shot), totally Q. Have you received or do you plan to receive a booster
vaccinated (both shots) or not at all vaccinated for COVID 19? (Among those vaccinated)
against COVID 197

NOV ‘21 Im
® | have received a

MAY 21 COVID 19 booster
m Partially vaccinated

m | plan to receive a

m Totally vaccinated COVID 19 booster

m Not at all vaccinated ® | do not plan to
receive a COVID 19

booster

Q. When do you plan to be Before the end
vaccinated? (among
unvaccinated)

of 2021, 13% [N 2022 oF later, 20% Never, 67%
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The Majority Aren’t Actively Job Searching

Q. Please indicate how actively, if at all, are you searching for a new job.

m Strongly Active Somewhat Active Not Very Active m Not Active at All
Trade/Transport/Utilities _ 18%
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The Majority Aren’t Actively Job Searching

Q. Please indicate which, if any of the following, you have done in the past three weeks.

B NOV 21 mMAY 21

61%
55%
o)
36% 39%
22% 19%
- - N =
Searched advertisements or Sent out resumes, filled out Directly spoke with friends, = Contacted a potential Interviewed with or met None of the above
online resources for applications or applied relatives or former work  employer or employment  with potential employers

potential job opportunities online for specific job colleagues about specific agency

opportunities job opportunities

* Only 4% of those currently unemployed and losing their job during the pandemic have turned down a job offer at any
time since April 2020. This is down significantly from 13% in May
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One In Ten of Those Not Actively Looking, Strongly Agree That Government Provided
Benefits are Good Enough for Them

TOP 3 BOX RELEVANT

HNOV'21 mMAY 21

26% 28%
° 24%
o% 20%
o)
16% 14% 15%
B .

The money that | can collect I've been able to save enough | have been able to channel  There are a lot of people who are Government aid packages during
through unemployment benefits money over recent years, that money from government not looking for work because  the pandemic have incentivized
and other government programs finding full time employmentis programs like rent or mortgage they can do almost or just as well, people to not actively look for
is reasonable enough that it's not less urgent for me, now. assistance to help make ends collecting unemployment work.

worth looking for full time meet benefits

employment, right now.

13
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Other Reasons Why They Aren’t Actively Looking—Some Shifts Since May

TOTAL TOTAL

| eenoer | meon
TOP 3 BOX RELEVANT NOV'2L | MAYZL | Men | Women | Northeast | South | Midwest | West |

I'm concerned about COVID 19 and do not wish to pursue

o) (o) 0, 0, 0, o) 0, o)
employment until that threat is reduced. 29% 26% 26% 31% 24% 27% 23% 39%
:A)/c:arseen ill and my health has taken priority over looking for 28% 1% 229% 33% 6% 9% 27% 30%
My industry is still suffering from the effects of the pandemic, and 26% 28% 28% 249% 19% 21% 4% 38%

there just aren't enough good jobs available.

The need to be home and care for children or others in my family
has made it difficult or impossible to search for full time 24% 24% 16% 32% 16% 24% 26% 30%
employment, right now.

Others in my family are making enough money now, that working

L o, . 23% 23% 17% 28% 15% 23% 27% 26%
full time is not as critical for me as it was before.
I'm more focused on acquiring new skills, education or training 17% 23% 16% 18% 15% 17% 18% 19%

before | re-enter the job market.
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Other Reasons Why They Aren’t Actively Looking—Some Shifts Since May

I'm concerned about COVID 19 and do not wish to pursue

0, 0, o) 0, 0,
employment until that threat is reduced. 2 A P 2l ke
:,I\:/;Eeen ill and my health has taken priority over looking for 28% 21% 9% 58% 35%
My industry is still suffering from the effects of the pandemic, and 6% 28% 599% 559 33%

there just aren't enough good jobs available.

The need to be home and care for children or others in my family
has made it difficult or impossible to search for full time 24% 24% 24% 25% 24%
employment, right now.

Others in my family are making enough money now, that working

0, 0, o) o) 0,
full time is not as critical for me as it was before. 23% 23% A5 2k A0
I ve.found that wages ff)r my ?kI”S are not competitive, so I'm not 18% 19% 18% 299% 14%
anxious to go back until they increase.

I'm more focused on acquiring new skills, education or training
17% 23% 16% 21% 14%

before | re-enter the job market.
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Other Reasons Why They Aren’t Actively Looking—Some Shifts Since May

D 6 BER RELEA TOTA'\L TOTA'\L PREVIOUS COMPENSATION

NOV ‘21 MAY 21 <$25K $25K-$49.9K $50K-$74.9K $75K+
I'm concerned ab_out CoVvID 19 and do not wish to pursue 29% 26% 30% 32% 28% 9%
employment until that threat is reduced.
I've been ill and my health has taken priority over looking for 28% 21% 24% 35% 26% 18%
work.
My industry is still suffering from the effects of the pandemic, and 26% 28% 0% 9% 35% 3%

there just aren't enough good jobs available.

The need to be home and care for children or others in my family
has made it difficult or impossible to search for full time 24% 24% 24% 28% 16% 23%
employment, right now.

Others in my family are making enough money now, that working

0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
full time is not as critical for me as it was before. 23% 23% 24% 25% 14% 23%
[ ve.found that wages for my §k|IIs are not competitive, so I'm not 18% 19% 15% 539% 14% 18%
anxious to go back until they increase.
I'm more focused on acquiring new skills, education or training
17% 23% 15% 17% 16% 32%

before | re-enter the job market.
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Other Reasons Why They Aren’t Actively Looking—Some Shifts Since May

TOTAL TOTAL INDUSTRY PREVIOUSLY WORKED IN

TOP 3 BOX RELEVANT . . i
NOV 21  MAY 21  Construction Traci:ie/Tra.n.spor Health Services Retail Le|5},|re'/ Manufacturing
tation/Utilities Hospitality
I'm concerned ab_out CovID 19 and do not wish to pursue 599% 6% 14% 2999% 30% 379% 259 30%
employment until that threat is reduced.
L\;/Oerlli)een ill and my health has taken priority over looking for 58% 1% 18% 28% 30% 7% 17% 6%
My industry is still suffering from the effects of the 6% 28% 399% 11% 17% 31% 259 30%

pandemic, and there just aren't enough good jobs available.

The need to be home and care for children or others in my
family has made it difficult or impossible to search for full 24% 24% 18% 22% 35% 21% 17% 17%
time employment, right now.

Others in my family are making enough money now, that

. o . . 23% 23% 18% 28% 13% 27% 17% 17%
working full time is not as critical for me as it was before.
Ilve found that wages for my sl.<|IIs arg not competitive, so 18% 19% 18% >8% 9% 19% 8% 13%
I'm not anxious to go back until they increase.
I'm more focused on acquiring new skills, education or 17% 3% 9% 9% 4% 17% 17% 13%

training before | re-enter the job market.
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Making Ends Meet: The COVID Unemployed Have Been Most Apt To Tap Into Pandemic
Incentives or Stimulus Payments and Savings To Get By

PERCENTAGE TAPPING INTO EACH SOURCE
(Green Avg denotes percentage of income provided by each source
among those using these sources)

Utilizing incentives or stimulus payments received

. 0,
during the pandemic AVG: 12%

48%

Tapping savings or investments 47% AVG: 18%

Utilizing income from a spouse or member of the

immediate household 45% AVG: 20%

Using unemployment insurance benefits 36% AVG: 16%
Receiving loans or gifts from other family members or
g g : y 31% AVG: 8%
friends
Utilizing other government programs or incentives AVG: 8%

18
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Less Than Half are Anxious to Go Back to Work

“I want to return to full time work as soon as possible.”

48%
39%

TOTAL

TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

HNOV'21 mMAY 21
60%

46% 47%

41%

41%

45%

Most recent tenure >5 Previous compensation Worked in Construction
years S50k-$74k

46%
39%

Worked in Retail

19
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And They Are In No Hurry To Do So

TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

It is essential to return to a fU” tImejOb as With everything that has happened over the past few
soohn as possib/e_ years, work has become a lower priority in my life i
| have the luxury of being more selective about the job | 7
) " 17%
Strongly Agree take, in today's job market
It's not essential that | return to the workplace at this
. | am not considering any job that will not allow me to
Dlsagree work fully or partially remotely. P
. Mandating employers to require employees to be
Strongly D|Sagree vaccinated for COVID 19 makes me less likely to want... =

How long can you be out of work before it becomes essential for 26%
you to return to a full time job? : \ \
44% 30% 11%
Less than 6 months More than It will never
6 months to a year ayear be essential
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A Third Want To and Expect To Switch Industries
TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

NOV 21,
“For my next job, | prefer to work in a different
industry than the one that | last worked in.” MAY '21,

30%

Q. If you plan to return to work, how likely are you to change industries?

INDUSTRY PREVIOUSLY WORKED IN
TOTAL

NOV ‘21 Trade/ oy
Construction Transportation/ Health Services Retail e Manufacturing
Utilities Hospitality

TOP 3 BOX LIKELY 29% 30% 32% 31% 30% 21%
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A Bleaker Perception of the Economy: More than % Still Feel that the Country
is NOT Open for Business
TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

23%
The U.S. is open for business again
22%
12% |
The U.S. economy is currently expanding mNOV 21
18%
m MAY 21

10%
I'm financially better off now than | was four years ago
21%

I'm confident that | will have enough money to retire 10%
in comfort 16%

22
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Other Factors and Attitudes Influencing the COVID Unemployed

TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

N . - EEE
U.S. wages are not competitive for service workers.
——————— 3%,

Parents, particularly mothers, cannot work because closures or _ 31%
shortened hours at schools and daycare require them to stay home _o o
and watch their children. 36%
The jobs available right now are too low paying or low skilled for _ 27%
people ke me. e —

There are a lot of people who are not looking for work because they _ 26%
can do almost or just as well, collecting unemployment benefits [ 28%

The jobs that are available right now offer few opportunities for _ 24%
promotions, raises or opportunities for advancement. o 0%

Too many good jobs have moved overseas, and that is making it _ 22%
difficult for Americans to find work. e 3%

(continued) 23



Z

A Current Snapshot of Those Unemployed During the COVID 19 Pandemic

i

Other Factors and Attitudes Influencing the COVID Unemployed

TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

L | . I 9
Finding a new job for me should be relatively easy _ 539%
(0]

There are plenty of jobs out there right now, just not the type of jobs | _ 22%
am lookin for S — 7%

Most of the jobs available right now require experience or skills that | _ 21%
do not have e — 7%

An influx of recent immigration into this country has taken many good _ 21%
job opportunities from long term citizens e )1

Government aid packages during the pandemic have incentivized _ 20%
people to not actively look for work. _ 24%

The jobs that are available today, require skills that most currently out _ 16%

of work do ot have e — 715%

(continued) 24
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Other Factors and Attitudes Influencing the COVID Unemployed

TOP 3 BOX AGREEMENT

Stock market gains have given some older workers the necessary _ 13%

cushion to retire B

o 129
The U.S. economy is currently expanding 12%
e —— 1 8%

| have been able to save money and/or accumulate wealth during the _ 11%

pandernic o — 5%

P B 10%
I'm financially better off now than | was four years ago
—— 1%

s 109
I'm confident that | will have enough money to retire in comfort ‘M 16%
(o}

Most of my neighbors are better off now than they were four years _ 9%

ago. i 15%

25
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Here’s What’s Most Apt to Bring them Back

Q. Which of the following, if any, would increase your urgency to return to full time employment?

46%
43% 41%
° 39%
33% 33% 0
I I I I ] y
Hiring bonus of Flexible workplace A positive work Employers allowing  Anincreasein my  The ability to work Finding a career that Better health
$1,000 hours environment permitting meto  base salary or wages from home at least offers me a chance to insurance
work from home of 5% half the time make a a difference in

May ‘21 - 39% .
May '21 - 32% a way thatis
meaningful to me

(continued) 26



A Current Snapshot of Those Unemployed During the COVID 19 Pandemic

Here’s What’s Most Apt to Bring the Unemployed Back to Work

Q. Which of the following, if any, would increase your urgency to return to full time employment?

26%

22% 22% 22% 21% 21%

. . . . . 4

An additional week of Health authorities  An opportunity to really The opportunityto A five percent increase  The opportunityto  The requirement of all

paid vacation time declaring the COVID make a difference at my work in a new industry in compensation for a work at something that workers to be
pandemic to be over place of work May 21 - 23% position similar to my makes the world a vaccinated against
May "21 - 26% previous job better place CoVID 19
May ’21 - 24% May 21 - 23%

(continued) 27
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Here’s What’s Most Apt to Bring the Unemployed Back to Work

Q. Which of the following, if any, would increase your urgency to return to full time employment?

17%

13% .
- 9% 7% 6% 6% 8%

il g — g e -

Employer provided Improved Employer assistance in Schools and/or Daycare  Childcare stipends The expiration or None of the above

training programs collaboration/ paying off student loans Centers re-opening full elimination of increased May 21 - 17%

, communication among time in my community government benefits
May '21 - 20%

employees May '21 - 17% May 21 - 12%

28
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Nearly Two Thirds Don’t Expect To Be Back Soon

Q. When do you expect to be back at work full time?

= |n November of 2021
m [n December of 2021

Between January and March of 2022
65% —

m Between April and June of 2022

® |n the second half of 2022

Never

— 31%

29
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